
City of West Allis
I

WHEREAS' after due notice, a public hearing was held by the common councir on February 5, 2019, at 7:00
p.m., in the Cornmon Council Chambers to consider thc application; and,

WHEREAS, the Cornrnon Council, having carefully considered the evidence presented ar the public hearing
and the following pertinent Ads noled:

constructed in I903, the overall gross arca ofthe building is abour g,00o square feet. The 1900 s. 60 st.
tenanr space consists ofabout 5,500 square feet and the 59r9 w. Bumham st. tenant space consists ofabout
600-square feet. An aparhrent wiih 3 bedrooms exists on the second floor and a 40o-square foot garage is
Iocated at the rear ofthe sits accessible fiom the alley.

Ths existing Bad pizzeria./restauranl 5919 w- Burnham, is a carry-out and delivery pizzeria and was approved
via a 2012 special use (R-2012-0233) and the hours of operation are as follows: l0:00 a-m. 1o I l :00 p.m.,
seven days per week. 'fhe mixed use commercial and residential property tocated at i9r9 w. Bumham,
1900-02 s. 60 st. west Allis, Milwaukee C-ounty, wisconsin, more particularly desmibed as follows:

All th6 land ofthe owner being iocated in the southwest % ofsection 2, TowEhip 6 North, Range 2l East,
City of West Allis, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin, described as follows:

Resolution: R-2019-0095

File Number: R-2019-0095 Final Action: 3/S/201g
Sponsor(s): Safery & Development Committee

Resolution relative to determination ofspeciar Use permit for uniko, a proposed entertaiment venue, to be
located at 1900 S. 60 St.

WHEREAS, Jonathan De Leon, d,/b,/a uniko filed with the city Administrative officer-clerk/rreasurer an
application for a special Use Permi! pursuaff ro sec. 12.49,12.41e)a sec. t2.16 ofthe Revised Mr:nicipal
code, to establish an entertainmsnt venue consisting ofa tavem and dancehall, located at r 90o s. 60 st., a
portion ofthe overall mixed use prop€rty; and,

l- The applicant, Jonathan De Leon, d/b/a uniko resides at gg35 s. oak park Dr., oak creek, wI 53154.
The property is owned by Mario Morgese of S9J W22990 Silvercrest Dr., Big Bend, WI 53103.

2. The applioan! Jolathar De Leon, d./b/a Uoiko will operate an ent€rtainmetrt venue consisting ofa tavem
and dancehall &om within the 1900 s. 60 st. address, an approximate 5,500 square foot tenant space on tre
first floor ofthe building. The uniko tenad has also indioated the future possibility ofusiDg the existing patio on
the propeny for seasonal outdoor seating.
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Said land localed at 5919 W. Bumham. 1900-02 S. 60 Sr

3. In total, the apPlicant is Prcposing to establish an enlertainment venue consisting ofa tavem and danceball
within approximately a 5,500-square foot area on site. The business will offer dance lessons and HaI rentals for
special events.

4. The aforesaid premises is zoned C-2 Neighborhood Commercial Districl under the Zoning Ordinance ofthe
City ofWest Allis, which permfu mixed uses, restaurants and outdoor dining as a special use, pnrsuant to Sec.
12.49, 12.41(2) and Sec. 12.16 ofthe Revised Municipal Code.

5 . The subject propefiy is pan of a block along the east side of S. 60 St- betwe€n W. Bumham St. aDd W.
Beloit Rd., which is zoned for commercial lses. Properties to lhe north, west and east are developed for mixed
residential aad commercial uses- Properties to the south are developed as residential,

6 The proposed developmenl should not adversely cotrtribute to traffic volumes or traffic flow in the area as

the property has historicatly been utilized as a mixed use without aoy off-street parking and served by publi(
transit-

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Wesr Allis that tlrc
application ofJonathan De Leon, d./b/a Uniko, to establish Uniko, a proposed entertainmer venue coDsisting of
a tavem and dancehall located within a portion ofthe mixed use property al I900 s. 60 st. be, and is hereby
granted on the following grounds:

That the establishmen! maintenance and operation ofthe proposed use, with the imposition ofcertain conditioru
hereirafter set forth, reasonably salisfies th€ standards set forth in Section 12.16 ofthe Revised Municipal
Code, so as to permit the issuance ofa special rxe permit as therein provided.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED tlrat said special use permit is gmnted subject to the following conditions:

l - Site. LaqdscaPine. Screeping and Architectunl Plans. The graDt ofthis special use permit is subiect to and
conditioned upon the site, landscape, screen;ng and architectural plans approved on January 23, 2019, by the
City of Wesl A[is Plan Commission as provided in Sec. I2.13 of the Revised Municipal Code ofthe City of
'Wesr Allis. No alteratioq or modification ofthe approved plan shall be pemitted lyithout approval by the Plan
Commission.

3. Busipess Operations. The grant ofthis special use is conditioned upon the following

Uniko has applicd for, and was granted, a liquor license subjcct to obtaining a special use permit

B. Security staffon prcmise afler 9:00 p.m. during business opemtions

2. Building Plans and Fire Codes. The granl ofthis special use is subject to building plans being submitted ro
and approved by the Department of Building Inspections and Neighborhood Services and by the Fire
Department.
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C All exterior doors shall be kept closed to prevent sound/noise emissions into the adjacent neighborhood.

D. Employees shall inspect the site and immediate vicinity and pick up litter on a dairy basis.

E. Exterior pesl conhol shall be coDtracted on a monthly basis andlor in acoordancc with the City ofWest
Allis Health departnent.

F. Compliance with the City of West Allis Health Departmenl orders.

4. Hours ofolrration. The license application indicates that the hours ofoperalion will be open in
accordance with State law, between 7:00 a.m. and State mandated bar timo, seyen days per week.

5. Off-Steet Parkios. Thirty seven parking spaces are required for the existing and proposed uses onsite, per
the current zoning ordinance (12.19 RMC). A model oftraditional West Allis neighborhood dev€lopmont (built
in 1903), there arc no parking spaces available on site. Current parking calculations are based using a parking
ratio of I parking stall required for every 150 gross sq. ft. in accordance witb sec. 12.19 ofthe Revised
Municipal Code.

The Common Council may modifo the parking requirement with the rationale that the propedy was originally
built without off-steet parking, that there is adequate street parking within the Bumham poiat Neighborhood
Commercial are4 and that the property is served by public transportation.

6- Lias. Employees shall inspect the arca and immediate vicinity and pick up litter on a daily basis. Refuse,
recyclables, and olher waste materials will be enclosed in accordance with the approved site plar.

7. Marketine Disolavs. The use ofpetrnants, speoial lighting, flags, streamem or other signage typically
tempomry in natule, hauging, floating or attached to a structure or vehicle shall not be permitted.

8. Sienaqe. signage for the overall property shall be in accordance wirh the city of west AIis signag€
Ordinance Section l32loflhe Revised Municipal Code; window signage shall not exceed twenty (20) porcent
ofeach window's area and be installed on the inside ofthe glass.

9. Deliveries and Refuse Collection. All refirse to be provided by a commercial hauler. All
rcfuse, recyclables md other waste material shall be screened from view within an enclosure
approved by the Department ofDevelopment All tenants ofthe Foperty will be required to abide by the City
of West Allis health,/public nuisance rules per Chapter 7 ofthe Revised Municipal Code. Because there are
rcsidents that live wit}Iin the residential neighborhood adjacent lo the site, delivery operations and refuse pick up
shall only be permitted during daytime hours. These fixrctions shall not be permitted between the houls of9:00
p.m. and 7:00 a.m.

10. Pagers, Inlercoms The use ofoutdoor pagers, intercoms, or loud speakers shall not be p€mitted on site.

ll. sidewalk Reoair. The grant ofthis special use is subject to compliance with policy No. 2El4 of the
Revised Municipal Cod€ relative to the City's sidewalk improvemenl policy as it relates to damaged, abufting



sidewalk

l2- outdoor Liqhtins The granl ofthis special useis subject to all lighting fixtures being orie,tated downward
and/or shielded in such a manner that no light splays iiom the property boundades.

13 Noxious odors. Etc. The use shar not emit four, offensive, noisome, noxisome, noxious or disagreeabre
odors, gases, or eflluvia into the air' Mechanical systems shall be maintained to efficiently remove noxious
odors.

14 Pollution. The use sha, not cause any Doxious or unwholesome liquid or substance o, any dir! mud, sand,
gravel, or stone refixe or other materiars to be deposited upon a,,y pubric right ofway or flow into any sanitary
sewer, stom sewer, or water supply system, or onto adjacent properties.

15' Expimtion of speciar use permi. Any speciar use approved by the common councir sha, lapse and
become null and void one ( I ) year from and affer thal approval ifthe use has not commenced, construction is
not underway, or the owner has not obtained a valid building permit. Ar extension ofthese time limitalions may
be granted wiftoul a public hearing by the common council by resolution reauthorizing the special use in
accordance with the following criteria:

A The aPplicart requesting the extension shall complete a planning application availablc ftom the Departnent
ofDevelopmeot and shall submit a g2j0.00 extension fee.

B' A writEn cxplaDation for the exteDsion of lim€ shall .rccompany the planning application along with atimeline/schedure for obtaining necessary permits, zoning, state and munioipar approvas ana a target date forconstruction start;

c' The request for extension shar be submitted within sir? (60) days ofthe expiration ofthe speciar use
permit;

D' The extension, ifgranted, shall be valid for a period ofsix (6) months. lfno building permit has been issued
and construction has nol comuenced within six (6) months from aad after the extension has been granted, the
special use shall become null and void.

16. Miscellaneous.

A' Applicants are advised that the foregoing conditions are rcasonably necessary to protect ihe public inlercst
and to secure compliance with the standards and rcquirements specified ir Sec. 12. I6 ofthe Revised Municipal
code; that lhe issuance ofthe special use is expressry subjecl to compriance with said coruritions.

B The use, as granted herein, is subject to apprica.ts' compliance with ali other srate and local raws and
regulations which may be applicable to the proposed use ofthe reai estate in question.

c' t he special use, as granted herein, shalr run with the rand and benefit and restrict ar future ownem and
occupants ofthe property, unless the use shafl lapse or be terminated and the use wifl not be artered or
extended (including stucturar aherations and/or additions) without the approval oflhe common councir,
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following public hearing, ail as provided in Sec, 12.16 oflhe Revised Municipal Code.

The undersigned applicant agrees to the terms and conditions and has agreed that the grant ofthe Special Use
Pcrmit is lerms and conditions of this resolulion.

l7 ' Lause' Ifthe applicant does not meet all ofthe terms and conditions set forth in this grant ofa special use
within one year ofthe granting thereof, then the special Use permit shall lapse and become null and void and &e
applicant shall forfeit any right to use the property as conferred by the Special Use permit. The failure ofthe
applicant to meet the terms and conditions ofthe special use P€rmit shall subject the permit to being declared
void by the common councir after notice to lhe applicant and a hearing before the safety and Development
Committee' Upon a finding and recommentiation by tle Committee to the Common Council on the matter, tle
applicanl and/or any interesled person may make corruneDts regarding the matter to the comrnon council prior
to the common council's next legular meeting forowing the recornmendation. Upon the common councirs
finding that the special Use Permit has lapsed and bemme void, the applicant shall cease all operatioos at the
property.

l8' Tennioation ofsp€cial use. Ifthe person or endry granted the speciar use viorates, alows or suffers the
violation ofthe ordinances oflhe city of west Allis, fie state of wisconsin or the united states on 4re premises
covered by the special use, lhen the special use may be terminated.

19' Acknowledgement. That the applicants sign an acknowledgment that he has received these terms and
conditions and will abide by rhem.

)l
J

Morgese,

City Clerk

cc: Dcpl. of Deyelopment

Dept. ofBuilding Irupections and Neighborhood Services
Div. ofPlanning

ZON-R-I 165-2-5-19-as amended 3-5-19
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ADOPTED AS AMENDED 3/5/2019 APPROVED AS AMENDED

A. Braatz, City Clcrk Dan Devine, Mayor

3/n/q


